



\$~10

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 7475/2020**  
**BHUPENDRA SINGH AND ORS**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Parikshit Singh, Advocate

versus

**JOINT SECRETARY AND ANR**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Pramod Gupta, Advocate for R-1  
None for R-2

**CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

**12.07.2024**

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent no.1. Counsel for the petitioner states that rejoinder is ready and he undertakes to file the same within a week and requests that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court. Let him do so.

Neither there is any appearance on behalf of respondent no.2 nor any counter affidavit has been filed despite opportunities. Accordingly, right of respondent no.2 to file the counter affidavit is hereby closed.

At request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 06.09.2024 for further directions.

**REGISTRAR**

**JULY 12, 2024/sk**